Note 6). This did not have any impact on the Group’s consolidated statements of
comprehensive income and consolidated statements of changes in equity, and consolidated
statements of cash flows for the years then ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

The Group’s consolidated financial statements was restated to correct the transition
adjustment errors in relation to the Group’s initial adoption of PFRS 16, Leases, in 2019. Such
errors resulted in a net adjustment to Retained Earnings amounting to P16.6 million as of
January 1, 2022. In addition, unrecorded payments made directly by the Group’s sublessee
to the head lessor amounting to P80.5 million and P55.0 million as of December 31, 2022
and January 1, 2022, respectively, was reflected as an adjustment to the Lease Liability and
Finance Lease Receivable (presented as part of Trade and Other Receivables – net) accounts
for the corresponding periods.

The reclassification and restatement have the following effects in the consolidated statements
of financial position as of December 31, 2022 and January 1, 2022:

As Previously
 Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Consolidated statements
of financial position

December 31, 2022:

Change in Current Assets –

Trade and other receivables - net P 8,463,172,618 P 144,142,324 P 8,607,314,942

Change in Non-Current Assets –
Trade and other receivables - net 3,428,657,521 ( 208,121,986 ) 3,220,535,535

Change in Current Liabilities –

Lease liabilities 114,705,742 ( 80,539,613 ) 34,166,129

Change in Equity –
Retained earnings

16,010,172,859

16,559,951

16,026,732,810

January 1, 2022:

Change in Current Assets –

Trade and other receivables - net P 7,529,861,186 P 64,371,700 P 7,594,232,886

Change in Non-Current Assets –
Trade and other receivables - net 2,604,563,540 ( 102,781,127 ) 2,501,782,413

Change in Current Liabilities –

Lease liabilities 84,127,139 ( 54,969,378 ) 29,157,761

Change in Equity –
Retained earnings

14,218,026,127

16,559,951

14,234,586,078

P a g e  5 | 35

The reclassification and restatement did not have significant impact on the Group’s
consolidated statements of comprehensive income and consolidated statements of cash
flows for the years then ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

(d) Functional and Presentation Currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Philippine Peso, the Group’s
presentation and functional currency, and all values represent absolute amounts except when
otherwise indicated.

[…]

changes in equity, and consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended
December 31, 2022 and 2021.

  - 6 -

The Group’s consolidated financial statements was restated to correct the transition
adjustment errors in relation to the Group’s initial adoption of PFRS 16, Leases, in
2019.  Such errors resulted in a net adjustment to Retained Earnings amounting to
P16.6 million as of January 1, 2022.  In addition, unrecorded payments made directly
by the Group’s sublessee to the head lessor amounting to P80.5 million and
P55.0 million as of December 31, 2022 and January 1, 2022, respectively, was reflected
as an adjustment to the Lease Liability and Finance Lease Receivable (presented as part
of Trade and Other Receivables – net) accounts for the corresponding periods
(see Notes 6 and 13).

The reclassification and restatement have the following effects in the consolidated
statements of financial position as of December 31, 2022 and January 1, 2022:

   As Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

 Consolidated statements of
  financial position

 December 31, 2022:

 Change in Current Assets –
 Trade and other receivables - net   P 8,463,172,618  P 144,142,324  P 8,607,314,942

  Change in Non-Current Assets –
 Trade and other receivables - net   3,428,657,521 (  208,121,986 )  3,220,535,535

 Change in Current Liabilities –
 Lease liabilities   114,705,742 (  80,539,613 )  34,166,129

 Change in Equity –
 Retained earnings   16,010,172,859   16,559,951   16,026,732,810

 January 1, 2022:

 Change in Current Assets –
 Trade and other receivables - net   P  7,529,861,186  P 64,371,700  P 7,594,232,886

  Change in Non-Current Assets –
 Trade and other receivables - net   2,604,563,540 (  102,781,127 )  2,501,782,413

 Change in Current Liabilities –
 Lease liabilities   84,127,139 (  54,969,378 )  29,157,761

 Change in Equity –
 Retained earnings   14,218,026,127  16,559,951   14,234,586,078

The reclassification and restatement did not have significant impact on the Group’s
consolidated statements of comprehensive income and consolidated statements of cash
flows for the years then ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

(d) Functional and Presentation Currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Philippine Peso, the Group’s
presentation and functional currency, and all values represent absolute amounts except
when otherwise indicated.

Items included in the consolidated financial statements of the Group are measured using
the Group’s functional currency.  Functional currency is the currency of the primary